

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JERUSALEM CAFE, LLC, *et alia*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ELMER LUCAS, *et alia*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JONATHAN STERNBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN STERNBERG, ATTORNEY, P.C.  
2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 675  
Kansas City, Missouri 64105  
Telephone: (816) 753-0800  
Facsimile: (877) 684-5717  
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

December 4, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
List of Parties .....	ii
Rule 29.6 Statement .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	2
Introduction .....	5
Statement of the Case .....	8
A. District Court Proceedings .....	8
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision .....	11
Reasons for Granting the Writ .....	14
I. <i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds v. NLRB</i> directs that federal employment laws may not be applied so as to condone past, pre- sent, or future violations of the IRCA .....	14
II. Affording an unauthorized alien standing to seek wages under a preexisting act of Congress that the later-enacted IRCA prohibited him from being paid in the first place would condone past, present, and future violations of the IRCA .....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Department of Labor’s position on which the Eighth Circuit relied – that affording unauthorized aliens standing to sue for unpaid wages under the FLSA actually supports the IRCA’s prohibition on employing unauthorized aliens – is illogical and already was rejected by this Court in <i>Hoffman</i> .....	32
Conclusion.....	35
 APPENDIX	
Opinion (8th Cir.) (July 29, 2013) .....	App. 1
Judgment and Order Regarding Damages (W.D.Mo.) (Dec. 12, 2011).....	App. 28
Judgment (W.D.Mo.) (Dec. 12, 2011).....	App. 39
Order Denying Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law or, Alternatively, a New Trial (W.D.Mo.) (May 10, 2012) .....	App. 41
Order Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (8th Cir.) (Sept. 6, 2013) .....	App. 51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES:

<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	27
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	22, 23
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....	23
<i>Danneskjold v. Hausrath</i> , 82 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Egbuna v. Time-Life Libraries, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 1998) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	27, 28
<i>Franks v. Okla. State Indus.</i> , 7 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	26
<i>Gilbreath v. Cutter Biological, Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>Harker v. State Use Indus.</i> , 990 F.2d 131 (4th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Henthorn v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 29 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 237 F.3d 639 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15, 16
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc.</i> , 314 N.L.R.B. 683 (1994).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lamonica v. Safe Hurricane Shutters, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>McMaster v. Minnesota</i> , 30 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	26
<i>Miller v. Dukakis</i> , 961 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Patel v. Quality Inn S.</i> , 846 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	11, 33
<i>Reimoneng v. Foti</i> , 72 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Sims v. Parke Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 453 F.2d 1259 (6th Cir. 1971) .....	26
<i>Sure-Tan v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tourscher v. McCullough</i> , 184 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union v. Albertson’s</i> , 207 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	27
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 476 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>Vanskike v. Peters</i> , 974 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Villarreal v. Woodham</i> , 113 F.3d 202 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	26
CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES:	
Art. III, § 2 .....	2, 7, 22, 25
Sixteenth Amendment.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

8 U.S.C. § 1324a .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 61 .....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 151 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 201 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 203 .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 206 .....	3, 4, 23
29 U.S.C. § 207 .....	4, 24
29 U.S.C. § 216 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	6, 7, 8, 20, 34

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Br. of the Respondent in <i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002) (No. 00-1595), 2001 WL 1597748 .....	33
